the net proceeds for purposes that may not result in our being profitable or increase our market value.

S-15

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock in this offering,
your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the difference between the

public offering price per share of our
common stock and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately
after this offering.

Our historical net tangible book value is the amount
of our total assets less our liabilities and any intangible assets. Our historical net tangible book

value per share is our historical
net tangible book value divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2022. Our
historical net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2022, was $5.9 million, or $0.50 per share of common stock.

Pro forma net tangible book value is our net tangible book value
, after giving effect to the sale of  2,000,000 shares of common stock in this

offering at a public offering price of $ 0.90 per
share of common stock, and after deducting placement agent fees and expenses and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

The following table illustrates this dilution on
a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 0.90
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022 $ 0.50
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors participating in this offering   0.04
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.54
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 0.36

S-16

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash
equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2022:

● on an actual basis; and

● on a pro forma basis to give effect to our issuance and sale of
2,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at a public
offering price of $ 0.90 per share, after deducting
the placement agent fees and expenses and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

The pro forma information below is illustrative
only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering is subject to adjustment based

on the number of shares of common